treasury principles, hedging instruments such as forward foreign
exchange contracts, currency options, currency swaps or
combinations of options may be used to safeguard against negative
currency fluctuations and, at the same time, offer the potential to
benefit from future exchange rate developments on the financial
markets. The scope of currency hedging is evaluated on a regular
basis.

For 2019, approximately 60% of the planned foreign currency
requirements will be hedged through forward foreign exchange
transactions. Most of our hedging is done through hedge
accounting.

In line with the requirements of IFRS 7, we have estimated the
effects of changes to our key exchange rates on result and equity
and listed them under Note 34 of the financial statements. The
effects are primarily due to the change in the fair values of our
hedging instruments. As a result of this sensitivity analysis, a 10%
appreciation of the euro against the US dollar as at the balance
sheet date, 31 December 2018, would have led no change of
earnings before taxes and a reduction of the other comprehensive
income of m€ 1.5.

53C O M B I N E D  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O RT
O pportunities   and   risks   report

A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O RT  2 0 1 8

The following hedges existed as at 31 December 2018:

Foreign currency Value of liability Nominal value Fair value

Sell USD/€ mUSD 12.0 m€ 10.0  m€ 10.3  m€ 0.3

Buy USD/€ mUSD 29.2 m€ 24.1  m€ 25.2  m€ 1.1

�of which hedge accounting mUSD 16.9 m€ 14.0 m€ 14.5  m€ 0.5

Buy HKD/€ mHKD 32.1 m€ 3.4 m€ 3.5  m€ 0.1

�of which hedge accounting mHKD 27.1 m€ 2.9 m€ 3.0  m€ 0.1

Buy CNH/€ mCNH 100.0 m€ 12.8 m€ 12.5 m€ –0.3

�of which hedge accounting mCNH 100.0 m€ 12.8 m€ 12.5 m€ –0.3

Interest rate risks
Changes to market interest rates impact future interest payments
for financial investments and for variable interest-bearing liabilities.
Because the Leifheit Group does not have any bank loans or other
interest-bearing liabilities with its current financing structure,
changes in interest rates do not affect the profitability, liquidity or
financial situation of the Group. However, there is the risk that
negative interest rates on balances at banks will put further strain
on net interest income.

Changes to the actuarial interest for discounting pension obligations

[…]

Incoterm “CIF” (cost, insurance and freight). These represent
several contractual obligations. While revenue has to date been
reported only at the time of transfer of risk, performance obligations
of provision and insurance are recognised under IFRS 15 on a pro
rata temporis basis prior to power of disposal being obtained.
There were no contracts with more than one contractual component
as at 1 January 2018 and as at 31 December 2018

89C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
G eneral   information   as   w ell   as   accounting   and   valuation   principles

A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O RT  2 0 1 8

Effects on the statement
of profit or loss in k€ 

2017
under

IAS 18

2018
under

IFRS 15

2018
under

IAS 18

Turnover 236,803 234,196 233,981

Cost of turnover – 126,874 – 132,088 – 132,035

Gross profit 109,929 102,108 101,945

EBIT 18,840 13,056 12,893

Net result for the period 12,878 8,410 8,296

Effects on the balance sheet in k€ 

31 Dec
2017

under
IAS 18

Effects
of initial

application
of IFRS 15

1 Jan
2018

under
IFRS 15

31 Dec
2018

under
IFRS 15

31 Dec
2018

under
IAS 18

Inventories 44,474 – 224 44,250 46,354 46,415

Contractual assets – 1,357 1,357 1,572 –

Other current provisions 6,785 – 282 6,503 5,611 6,158

Trade payables and other liabilities 43,824 751 44,575 44,908 43,677

Deferred tax liabilities 978 193 1,171 1,092 850

Equity 98,529 471 99,000 101,849 101,264

New accounting standards applicable in future

Leifheit did not elect early application of the following standards
and amendments that have been adopted into the law of the
European Union (endorsement) but for which application has not
become mandatory:

Standard/interpretation

Must be applied to
financial years beginning

on or after

Adopted by the
European

Commission

Amendment to IFRS 9 Prepayment features with negative compensation 1 Jan 2019 yes

IFRS 16 Leases 1 Jan 2019 yes

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over income tax treatments 1 Jan 2019 yes

Amendment to IAS 19
Employee benefits in the event of adjustment, reduction

[…]

In such hedges, the primary causes of ineffectiveness are as
follows:

-- the effects of the credit risk of the counterparties and the
Group on the fair value of the forward foreign exchange
transactions that do not reflect the change in fair value of the
hedged cash flows and that are attributable to the change in
exchange rates

-- change in timing of the hedged transactions

112 C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
O ther   notes

L E I F H E I T  G R O U P

Around 10% (2017: 9%) of the Group turnover was earned in
foreign currencies; 35% (2017: 30%) of the costs were incurred
in foreign currencies.

The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated earnings
before taxes and Group equity regarding the foreign currency
valuation on the balance sheet date alongside a change in the
exchange rate of the major foreign currencies – the US dollar, the
HK dollar, the Czech koruna and the Chinese yuan – deemed
generally possible based on reasonable assumptions. All other
respective variables are assumed to be unchanged.

The effects on the earnings before income taxes and Group
equity are as follows:

k€ 
Currency

performance
Effects as at
31 Dec 2017

Effects as at
31 Dec 2018

US dollar + 5% – 337 – 2

– 5% 372 2

+ 10 % – 643 – 4

– 10 % 786 5

Czech koruna + 5% – 69 – 788

– 5% 76 870

+ 10 % – 131 – 1,504

– 10 % 160 1,838

HK dollar + 5% – 91 – 44

– 5% 101 49

+ 10 % – 174 – 85

– 10 % 213 104

Chinese yuan + 5% – 104 –

– 5% 127 –

+ 10 % – 199 – 1

– 10 % 243 1

In addition to the effects listed in the table before, the following
changes to equity not affecting net income would result from
potential changes:

k€ 
Currency

performance
Effects as at
31 Dec 2017

Effects as at
31 Dec 2018

US dollar + 5% – 2,308 – 774

– 5% 2,551 855

+ 10% – 4,406 – 1,477

– 10% 5,385 1,805

Czech koruna + 5% – 1,135 – 1,073

– 5% 1,255 1,422

+ 10% – 2,167 – 2,252

– 10% 2,649 2,752

HK dollar + 5% – 269 – 142

– 5% 298 157

+ 10% – 514 – 271

– 10% 629 332

Chinese yuan + 5% – 107 – 610

– 5% 119 674

+ 10% – 205 – 1,165

– 10% 250 1,424

-- Cash flow hedges
The Group holds derivative financial instruments. These include
in particular forward exchange contracts as described in more
detail under Note 19. The aim of these derivatives is to hedge
against changes in exchange rates arising from the Group’s
operations.

As at 31 December 2018, there were forward exchange
contracts for future payment obligations in US dollars, HK dollars
and Chinese yuan, which can be attributed to a transaction that
is highly likely to materialise in the future. It involved the expected
and highly probable future purchases of goods in the months of